SUMMIT COUNTY SERVICE AREA #3
RESOLUTION NO. 2024 -03

ADOPTING THE 2024 FEE SCHEDULE FOR SUMMIT
COUNTY SERVICE AREA #3

WHEREAS, Summit County Service Area #3 (the “Service Area”) incurs various costs
providing roads and water service to the Silver Creek Estates Subdivision; and

WHEREAS, Utah Code § 17B-1-103 authorizes the Service Area to impose fees or other
charges for the commodities, services, and facilities it provides to pay for some or all of the Service
Area’s associated costs and to “perform any act or exercise any power reasonably necessary for the

efficient operation of the [Service Area] in carrying out its purposes;” and

WHERBEAS, the Service Area Board of Trustees (“Board”) desires to update its fee -
schedule to better account for the costs the Service Area incurs in carrying out its purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Board conducted & work session on March 19, 2024 to explain the
proposed changed to its fee schedule and conducted public hearing incompliance with Utah
Code § 17B-1-643 on April 9, 2024, at 6:00 p.m. to consider updating and amending its fee
schedule to increase certain existing fees and to impose new fees to cover the costs of the services
the Service Area provides; and

WHEREAS, after holding the puBlic hearing and taking public comment, the Board desires
to amend its fee schedule pursuant to its anthority under Utah Code Ann. §§ 17B-1-103 and 17B-
1-643,

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Board of Trustees of Summit County Service
Area #3 that: :

1. The Service Area adopts the fee schedule attached to this resolution; and

2, All other fee schedules that the Service area previously adopted are repealed and
replaced by the attached fee schedule; and

3. Service Area staff are instructed to post the attached fee schedule to the Service
Area’s website.

4. The attached fee schedule will go into effect on April 14, 2024, with the exception
of the water rates and related water fees, which will go into effect on May 1, 2024.

[execution on following page]



ADOPTED AND APPROVED by majority vote at a duly called meeting of the Board of
Trustees on this 9% day of April 2024,

SUMMI] WNTY SERVICE AREANO. 3

y
" Paul Kraus, Chair

.

ATTEST:  w

Ll
Board Clerk
VOTING
Suzanne Carpenter voting Yea
Larry Elbert voting Yea
Paui Kraus voting Yea
Scott Sharp voting Yea
Vacant N/A
Vacant N/A
Vacant N/A



Summlt County Service Area 3
Connected Water Rate and Fee Schedule

‘Residential Wataer Rates

Remdentlal Water System Monthly Base Rafe
per ERU {inciudes 20,000 gallens.)

$109 per month

Residential Water System Monthly Overage Rate
(above 20,000 gal monthly allocation)

20,001 - 30,000 - .01 per gallon; 30,001 - 40,000 - .015 per gallon

40,001 - 50,000 - .03 per gallon; 50,001 - 80,000 - .05 per gallon

60,001 - 100,000 - .08 per gallon; Over 100,001 - .10 per gallon

Compassion Residential Water Rate
{qualified low income)

$75 per month {up to 10,000 gallons)
Over 10k galtons reverts to residentiai base rate

Residential connections with ADU $130 Base Rate per ADU
Residential connections with more than one ADU or Residential base rate x (total est, water use for properly + 0.540 ERU*) = rate for
other accessory structure that exceed 0.75 acre-feet praperty

*For instance, if a property excesds 0.75 acre-feat and has two ADUs, which will be assessed at 0.21 acre-fest per unit, that property will have a total estimated use of 0.96 acre-fest,
representing 0,540 for the indoor and cutdoor needs of the home and 0.42 acre-feet for the two ADUs (0,98 + 0.54 = 1.778 ERLIS). In turn, 1,778 ERUs x $109 (base residential rate) =

$193.78 per month.

Water System New Connection Permit Fee

$12,000 Residential (includes meter / beacon up to 1.5". $3000 2"+ Meter)

Non-Residential Water. System Munthl Base Rate
(inclitdes 10,000 gallah

Non-RESIdentlal Water System Usage_Rat

= $20 DOO ¥ $1 500 meter/per unlt

Over Yearly Aliocation Viclation Rate
(244,388 gallons / .75 ac ft per year)

Over yearly allocation usage (.75 acre ft per year) @ $0.25/gallen

Over Yearly Allocation Violations
(325,851 gallons / 1 acre ft per year)

Over yearly allocation Usage (1 acre ft per year) @ $0.25/gallon

Water Conservation Policy Violations

1st Written, 2nd+ $500

Deiinqueni/Past Due Payments

$25 Monthly Administration Fee per month

Delinquent Lien Fee

$300

Shut-off Notice

$125

End Point Tampering - Meter disconnect, etc

1st Written, 2nd - $250, 3rd + Theft of Water - $3000

Theft of Service, lllegal,or Bypass Connection

$5,000 per occurance

VisitFee

Site Visit Fee (weather dependant)

$75 per visit

Expedited Site Visit (weather dependant)

Commercial:Site Visit Fee/(weather dépehdant)

$125 per sute visit, 2-3 busmess day turaround, Same can site visit $175
S g 8400 pérvisit s

Expedited Commerical Site Visitiweather dependant)

add $125 per sﬁe wsn 2~3 busmess dayturmarotnd Same day sitevisit add: $1 '?5

Vacant Lot Standby Fee (for water system eligible Iots)

$300 annually (billed in January)

Residential w/ Wells Standby Fee
{for water system eligible lots)

$180 annually (billed in JanUary)

Water Evaluation:

‘8 Dedication Fees.

Resldentla] Water Use Evaluatlon Fee

Stamng at $‘3 OOO fora smgle famliy reSIdence

Non-Residential Water Use Evaluation Fee

Starting at $8,000+ per lot. (Major development, or multi lot, mixed use, requires
development agreement)

Water Rights Dedication Fee

Starting at $4,000

Hydrant use fee (includes meter use)

$3,000 Deposit + $500 + Usage $100/1,000 gallons

Resumption Service

$2,500

Non sufficient funds (NSF) Check Fees

$35

Effective as e_f Apiil 14, 2024



A

. Summit County Service Area #3
Well Users Rate and Fee

SCSA #3 Water Right Administration Fee -
Plats A,B,C, and authorized SA3 water rights

$180 annually (billed in January)

Residential w/ Wells Standby Fee
(for water system efigible lots)

$250 annually (billed in January}

Vacant Lot Standby Fee (for water system eligible lofs)

$300 annually (billed in January)

WewSemice 0

Water System Connection Permit
(limited to fots adjacent to established lines)

$12,000 (includes meter up to 1.5")

Non residential Water System Connection Perrnit:

$20,000 plus $1,500 per meter/per unit

New Well Construction / Well Start Card Permit

$10,500 (includes meter up to 1.5". 2" + meter +$3,000)
Owner reguired to install vault

“Violation Fees

Non Compliant Well Meter Fee
{transfer of ownership with non-compliant well meter)

Seller Fee - $10,000 and Buyer - $5,000

Non-Compliance Water Regulations Fee

1st warning, 2nd Month - $2500, Each Additional Month $5,000

Resumption of Service
(revoked authorization of SA3 water rights)

$2,500

End Point Tampering - Meter disconnect, etc

1st Written, 2nd - $250, 3rd + Theft of Water $5,000

Over Yearly Allocation Violations
(325,851 gallons /1 acre  per year or dedicated allocations)

Over yearly allocation Usage @ $0.25/gallon

Non-Compliance Water Regulation Fee

1st warning, 2nd Month $2,500, Each Additional Menth $5,000

Water Conservation Policy Violations

1st Written, 2nd+ $500

Site Visit Fee (weather dependant)

$75 per visit

$125 per site visit, 2-3 business day turnaround. Same day site visit $175
Expedited Site Visit (weather dependant) (weather dependant)

Residential Water Use Evaluation Fee

Starting at $3,000 for a single family residence

Non-Residential Water Use Evaiuation Fee

Starting at $8,000+ per [ot. {(Major development, or muiti lot, mixed use,
requires development agreement)

Water Rights Dedication Fee

Starting at $4,000

: Other Water Ratés and Fees:

Delinquent/Past Due Payments

$25 Monthly Administration Fee per month

Delinquent Lien Fee $300
Hydrant use fee {includes meter use) $3,000 Deposit + $500 + Usage $100/1,000 gallons
Removal of Meter $250
Non sufficient fund (NSF) Returned Check Fee $35.

Effactive as of April 14, 2024



Summlt County Ser\nce Area 3
Property Transfer. Roads and Constructlon Fee Schedule

Transfer of Service - Sale of Property

$1500 Charged to Buyer

Transfer of Service - Rental Property

$250 Charge Owner

Non Compilant Property Tranfer
(Property transferred without SA3 Knowledge or Title Company)

$5000 Charged to Buyer

Nots Compliant Well Meter Fee
{Transfer of ownership with non-compliant well meter)

Seller Fee - $10,000 and Buyer Fee - $5,000

$1500 (+ awner responsible for culvert, as needed)

Second Drive Way Encrochment Fee

Constructlon Fees

Construction Activity Without SA3 Permit {non-compliant}

Stop Crder (until approval of ali permits Including Summit County) + 4x Permit fee + Permit fee

New Residentlal Contruction Permit Fee - Up to $5,000 sf

$8,500 + Deposit -+ additional excavation fee, water evaiuation, cut and fill, as needed)

New Resldentlal Gontruction Permlt Fee - Over $5,000 sf

15,000 + Deposit, Includes water evaluation + excavation fee. Does not inslude cut and il permit

Residential Remode] Fee
(interior/exterior primary and secohdary building}

$1,500 ~ 0-900 sq fi; $3,500 - 901-2,000 sq f; $8,500 - 2,001-4,9909 sq ft; $15,000 - 5000+ sq it
+ Security Deposit. *Plus water evaluation if needed

Road Deposit for all Construction Projects

Security Deposit: $5,000 (SA3 ispections must eocur within 30 days of Summit County final
inspections)

Non-Residential Coristruction:and Remode!l Féés Up to740,0000sf: |

$20 UOD ¥, Dep05|t {ncludes water évaluation ¥ excavationfée) Dogs notinclude cut and il permit

Noi-Réskdasntial Constriction antd Remodel Fees - 40,000+ sf - -

Startmg ‘at$20; 000 * Deposrt Requires development agreement i

Driveway andfor Parking Lot Bond for: Drlveway Parklng Lots,
and Culverts for all ‘Goiercial Constriction

Asphalt Cut Permit Fee

$3C|00 + $250 per sq ft {cuts allowed Aprll Sept other Ilmltatlons may appt )

Sacond Drive Way Encrochment Fee

$1500 {+ owner responsible for culvert as needed)

Road Repair Fees due to damage by construction, snowplow, or other

Documented cost of damage plus additional fees as applicable {minimum damage fee $2,560)

Driveway / Roadway Track Qut Fes

1st warning, 2nd $300, 3rd $750. + any repair damage (minimum damage fee $2,500)

U

Utltity Gonstruction Permit Fee

$1000 per project (does not include road cut and fill)

Asphalt Cut Permit Fee

$3000 + $250 per ft (cuts allowed April-Sept, other limitations may apply)

Road closure permit

$5,000 for the permit and %1,000 per day for Silver Creek Road. $2,500 and $500 per day for all
cther roads

Residentiat Slte Visit Fee (weather dependant)

$75 per visit
Expedited Residential Site Visit (weather dependant) $125 per sﬁe wsﬁ 2 3 busmess day turnaround Same day 5|te wstt $175
Commercial §ite Visit:Fee (weather depéndanty 7w 00 G400 per visit : ;

Expedited Commerical Site Vislt (Weathier deperdanty.” 1i:

add $125 per slte vls;t 2-3 business day turnaround Sarne day sﬂe VISEt add $175

Delinguent/Past Due Payments

$25 Monthly Administration Fee per month

Delinguent Lien Fee

$300

Driveway / Roadway Track Out Damage Fee

1st warning, 2nd $300, 3rd $750. + Documented cost of damage plus additional fees as applicable
{minimum damage fee $2,500)

Road Repair Fees due to damage by construction, snowplow, or other

Documented cost of damage plus additional fees as applicable {minimum damage fee $2,500)

Snow Plow Violation Fees

1st Written Courtesy Notice, 2nd $175, 3rd $300, 4th + $750 per season. Additionally, homeowner
is responsible for &l costs to repair damaged to snow plowing equipment, roads, ROW, andfor
Trails. Minimum damage fee $2500

MNon Sufficient Funds {N5F) Returned Check Fee

$35

Effective as of Aprif 14, 2024 :



___ Summit County Service Area 3
~ Roads and Right of Way Fee Schedule

$2500 application fee if 250+ cubic yards

Grading permit Commetrcial - $5,000 application fee.

Plus reimbursement of documented costs the Service Area incurs repairing damage to
roads and public rights-of-way caused by grading project.

Residential - $1000 permit fee plus 120% of estimated cost of excavation for completion bond
Commercial - $5000 permit fee plus 120% of estimated cost of excavation for completion bond
Rasidentiat -$1000 permit fee plus $100 per square foot of asphalt cut for repair bond
Commetrcial - $2500 permit fee plus $250 per square foot of asphalt cut for repair bond
Up to 10% of the excavation cornpletion: bond or asphalt eut repair bond or the applicant's
Warranty bond - | proven costs of completion for one year following Service Area acceptance of the excavation
or asphalt cut repair project
$5,600 for the permit and $1,000 per day for Silver Creek Road, $2,500 and $500 per day for
all other roads

Cut and Fill Permit Fee above 100 cu. yds $100 per 100 cu. yds

Excavation Permit and Completion Bond

Asphalt cut permit fee and repair bond

Road closure permit

o ENCROACHMENTS RUCTURES IN SERVICE AREA RIGHTS-OE-WAY
Non-Compliant ROW Violation 1st warning, 2nd Month $5000, each Additional Month $7500
Residential - $75 per each inspection and re-inspection

Site Visits Commercial - $400 per each inspection and re-inspection
Second Drive Way Encrochment Fee $1500 (owner responsible for culvert, as needed)

1st written courtesy notice, 2nd - $175, 3rd - $300, 4th + $750 per season. Additionally,
Snow Plow Violation Fees hemeowner is responsible for cost to repair damaged to snow plowing equipment, roads,

ROW, and/or frails. (minimum damage fee $2500)

Delingquent/Past Due Payments $25 Monthly Administration Fee per month

Delinquent Lien Fee $300
L U % L, Feclive ag of April 14, 2024




